available in the future.

2. INVESTMENTS

Investments are recorded at amortized cost, less any amounts written off to reflect a permanent
decline in value.  Investments are comprised of:

2021 2020
Restated -

Note 4

Internal debentures $ - $ 42,779
Government bonds 691,675 695,050

$ 691,675 $ 737,829

3. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

A statement of cash flow has not been provided as the information is readily available in the financial
statements provided.

5

The Corporation of Norfolk County
Notes to the Trust Funds Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2021

4. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year, Norfolk County held the Perpetual Care and Maintenance Trust Funds for two
cemeteries that were operated by external boards. In 2021, Norfolk County added a third external
cemtery board's Perpetual Care and Maintenance Trust Fund. It was determined during 2021 that
these trust funds should be reported with all trust funds. A retroactive adjustment, totallying $75,455
was made to report these additions. To reflect this prior period adjustment, the comparative financial
statement figures have been restated as follows:

As previously

reported As restated Change

Balance Sheet:

  Cash 631,783$   687,273$   55,490$

  Investments 716,509   737,829   21,320$

  Due from(to) Norfolk County 211,694   211,664   (30)$

  Accounts receivable(payable) (761)   (2,086)   (1,325)$

  Total net assets 1,559,225   1,634,680   75,455$

  Trust fund balance 1,559,225   1,634,680   75,455$

Statement of Continuity:

  Trust fund balance - beginning of year 1,548,209   1,623,664   75,455$

  Trust fund balance - end of year 1,559,225   1,634,680   75,455$

5. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain prior year figures have been adjusted to conform with the 2021 financial statement
presentation.

6

	Title Page
	Engagement Report
	Balance Sheet - Trust Funds
	Statement of Continuity - Trust Funds
	Notes to the Trust Funds Financial Statements
	Basis of presentation
	Revenue recognition
	Measurement uncertainty

	Investments
	Statement of cash flow
	Prior period adjustment
	kljump